north end of the court house in Terre Haute, 
Indiana, on the 5th day of May. 18M, the 
following described real estate located in 
Vigo county, Indiana, towit: Beginning at 
the southwest corner of section thirty-one 
(311 township thirteen (13) north of range 
eiirht (8) west, thence north one hundred and 
twenty-eight (128) rods, thence east seventy 
five i<5) rods, thence north to a point three 
hundred and eighty (380) feet south of the 
east and west half section line, thence east 
to the center of the Indianapolis and St. 
Louis railroad right of way. thence north­